Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



FINAL ORDER

Sh. Gurpreet Singh,

S/o Sh Dev Raj, # 104, Sarain Mohalla, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Bureau of Employment Generation & Training, Pathankot. **First Appellate Authority,** O/o District Bureau of Employment Generation & Training, Pathankot.

Appeal Case No. 2883 of 2023

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Parabhjot Singh, DEO (for the Respondent) 84278-92233

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **14.2.2023** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding:

Please provide information likewise as under;

For Wage Employment:

Please provide details for wage employed candidates likewise as under;

J	Candidate Name /	Father name	candidate Contact Number	Name of skill training program & Job role	Company name (Employer Detail)	Monthly Wage	FY Year
							2021
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				2022

For Self Employment:

Please provide details for self employed candidates as under;

Candidate Name	Father name	Candidate Contact Number	Name of skill training program & Job role	Monthly Earning as self declared	FY Year	
					2021	
					2022	

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **15.3.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **3.5.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first Hearing in the Commission on **19.12.2023**.

2. The appellant is absent. The respondent PIO, who had initially denied the information requested as personal information under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005, was later directed by the First Appellate Authority vide Order No. RTI/Appeal/2025/2775 Dated 1.6.2023 to provide the requested information baring the personal mobile numbers of Candidates. Thereafter, the appellant was asked to deposit copying charges of Rs. 50.00, which he did vide a postal order Dated 26.7.2023. The information was thereafter provided to him in person vide Letter No. 310 Dated 26.7.2023.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 2883 of 2023

3. The Commission notes that the demand for copying costs was made in violation of the RTI Act, since this was done after 30 days since filing of the RTI application. Accordingly, the respondent PIO-cum-District Employment Officer is directed to refund Rs. 50.00 received as copying costs, to the appellant Sh. Gurpreet Singh within 10 days of this Hearing, under intimation to this Commission. The Appeal is **Disposed of**.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



FINAL ORDER

Sh. Gurtej Singh,

S/o Sh Dalip Singh, Chania Road, Jaito, District Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Faridkot. First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Faridkot Range, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No. 2855 of 2023

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Senior Constable Lakhwinder Singh (for the Respondent) 94637-22631

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **21.2.2023** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding:

regarding: (i) Description of the information required*** D. In FIR No. 13/20.12 give Names of @I.O from 14/7/21 to 20/2/2023, In police station Jaita (2) FIR No 13/2022 give all files photo capies. I gave station Jaita Sukhchain kawe, S. I, Sikander, Singh ASI, all papers. attested: (3) List of emboyees working at P.S. Jaita gh ASI, all papers. attested: as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (5.4) on 18.2.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 2.5.2023 under Section

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **18.3.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **2.5.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first Hearing in the Commission on **19.12.2023**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO has submitted a reply to the Commission's Notice of Hearing vide Letter No. 23645 Dated 5.12.2023, wherein it is stated that a pointwise reply was sent to the appellant vide Letter No. 148 Dated 25.3.2023, as received from the SHO Police Station, Jaito, wherein point No. 1 was provided. Point No. 2 was denied as the cited FIR is still under investigation, and point No. 3, wherein the list of employees, sought by the appellant, was provided.

3. The Commission concurs with the respondent PIO's decision to withhold point No. 2, as per Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. There is no further cause for action and the Appeal is **Disposed of**.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



FINAL ORDER

Sh. Harbans Lal, Sop Sh Kartar Chand, # 2325, Goodwill Enclave, Sector-49-C, chandigarh.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali. First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 3667 of 2023

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Harpal Singh, JA (for the Respondent) 98462-09662

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **21.2.2023** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding:

These questions are with respect to the Mega Residential Project namely The Palm in Village Mullanpur, developed by promoter M/S Manohar Infrastructure & Constructions Pvt. Ltd. 1. Please share certified copies of the request letters submitted by the said promoter to the GMADA for granting extension for completion of the said project. 2. Please share certified copies of the extension if any, granted by the GMADA to the said promoter for completion of the said project.

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **11.4.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **6.6.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first Hearing in the Commission on **19.12.2023**.

2. The appellant is absent, but has informed the Commission via Email that he has received the necessary information from the PIO and is satisfied with it. Meanwhile, the respondent PIO, represented by Sh. Harpal Singh, JA has also submitted a copy of the reply sent to the appellant vide Letter No. 18229 Dated 2.8.2023, along with the information requested.

3. The Appeal is accordingly **Disposed of**.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



FINAL ORDER

Sh. Viney Pushkarma, S/o Sh Som Nath, Pushkarna Niwas B 2ND, 32 College Road, Qadian, Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Director Sports, Olympian Balbir Singh Senior International Hockey Stadium, Sector 63, SAS Nagar, Punjab. First Appellate Authority, O/o Director Sports, Olympian Balbir Singh Senior International Hockey Stadium, Sector 63, SAS Nagar, Punjab.

Appeal Case No. 2835 of 2023

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Deepak Sharma, Superintendent (for the Respondent) 94172-13591 Parminder Singh, Clerk (for the Respondent) 98645-00011

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **13.12.2022** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding:

0 0			hiab ov
Load following	information on priority bases please provide asked information as points given below (1) Does yoga come organization		
Theed following	information on priority bases please provide dated information provide in Punjabi is it 과장 or 郑레? 2 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	t.	CB/QC.
Sports Departm	ent/2/what is the official Name of yogg guiltent of Malatry of Sports Pupiah? (Please provide if any or utilities)	يو ر	 dores et alte
sopheable for an			eligible for
	to the set Will be there any them or legislation has been bassed in Punjab where this clean the set		-
bases or salu ce	cga Coach or Yoga Therapist? 5) There are many private organizations organizations yoga competitional to the second	1	ire net
Yoga Teacher, Y	cga Coach or Yoga inerapistr b) mere are many product organize conduct auch yorks competition? If (1997-31)		100121-044
recisivered with a	SAI does any organization has been approved by Government to conduct such yoga competition? If		e to riet
	manshere and Qualification of Yona coaches and Authorities conducting spen compensions. Of the Artis		
apout organizat	on, members and qualinearish of roge determining Yoga Games? 7) Is there any law/code in a jab to the ognition from Sports Department of Punjab for conducting Yoga Games? 7) Is there any law/code in a jab to the	115	thor and
afflication of rec	ognition from Sports Department of Punjab for Conducting Fogd Standard (in a sport from a stad		ici iti i s
			<i>v</i>
	a manual key without in some areas Physical Teachers and Pit Coaches providing your cousting to this	•	once the en
business? 8) it i	ind coaches can teach Physical Education or become coach of any other game like football, hockey 1,000 million of a start of the start		raining in t
yoga teachers a	and coaches can teach Physical Education of become coach of any other game and block prime? Of the stort h		ddrei i sar d
	Z i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		nui e e a
How many spec	ts schools and universities in Punjab romming under depart kind and shorts Federation or Punjab Yogasares contr. Acros	•	1
Contact Details	10) Dogs government of Pulljaci recognize Matterie Pulliane Pull		

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **9.1.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **2.5.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first Hearing in the Commission on **19.12.2023**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. This RTI was submitted online on 13.12.2022, following which the PIO provided a reply online dated 9.1.2023 informing the appellant that Yoga is not recognized as a sport by the Sport Department, so there is no information available as sought in the RTI application. The PIO was once again provided a reply to the appellant vide Letter No. 9342 Dated 25.7.2023, whereby the appellant was informed as above. The PIO's reply adequately addresses this RTI application.

3. There is no further cause for action and the Appeal is accordingly **Disposed of**.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



FINAL ORDER

Sh. Kewal Singh,

S/o Sh Balwant Rai, VPO Gagra, Teshil Jagraon, P.O Meerpur Hans, Distt Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General, Centre of Training & Employment of Youth, (C-Type), Sector-42-A, Chandigarh. First Appellate Authority, O/o Secretary, Deptt of Employment Generation & Training, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3634 of 2023

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Sonika Sharma, JA (for the Respondent) 81465-22725

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated 29.11.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information regarding:

- 1. ਮੁਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਗਦੀਸ਼ ਲਾਲ ਜੋ ਕੀ 1 ਮਈ 2010 ਨੂੰ ਬਤੌਰ ਕੁੱਕ ਭਰਤੀ ਹੋਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਵਿੱਦਿਅਕ ਯੋਗਤਾ ਦਾ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਲੈਣ ਸਬੰਦੀ l
- 1 ਮਈ 2010 ਬਤੌਰ ਕੁੱਕ ਲੱਗਨ ਸਮੇਂ ਤਜਰਬਾ ਸਰਟੀਫਕੇਟ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਲੈਣ ਸਬੰਦੀ।
- 3. 1 ਮਈ 2010 ਨੂੰ ਮੁਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਗਦੀਸ਼ ਲਾਲ ਭਰਤੀ ਹੋਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਨਿਵਾਸ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਲੈਣ

ਸਬੰਦੀ |

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on 15.3.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 2.6.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first Hearing in the Commission on 19.12.2023.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO, represented by Smt. Sonika Sharma, JA has submitted a detailed reply to this Commission's Notice of Hearing vide Letter No. 1602 Dated 18.12.2023, wherein he states that the information sought by the appellant was denied as per section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005.

3. The Commission has examined the RTI application, wherein the appellant had sought copies of educational certificate, experience certificate and residence certificate of one Mukesh Kumar working as a cook in C-PYTE. The PIO has cited the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Decision dated 13.11.2019, in Civil Appeal No. 10044 of 2010 titled in Central Public Information Officer, Supreme Court of India Vs. Subbash Chandra Agarwal - Regarding Right to Information Act, 2005:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 3634 of 2023

"Reading of the aforesaid judicial precedents, in our opinion, would indicate that personal records, including name, address, physical, mental and psychological status, marks obtained, grades and answer sheets, are all treated as personal information. Similarly, professional records, including qualification, performance, evaluation reports, ACRs, disciplinary proceedings, etc. are all personal information. Medical records, treatment, choice of medicine, list of hospitals and doctors visited, findings recorded, including that of the family members, information relating to assets, liabilities, income tax returns, details of investments, lending and borrowing, etc. are personal information. Such personal information is entitled to protection from unwarranted invasion of privacy and conditional access is available when stipulation of larger public interest is satisfied. This list is indicative and not exhaustive."

4. The Commission concurs with the PIO's decision to withhold the information under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005. There is no further cause for action and the Appeal is **Disposed of**.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



FINAL ORDER

Sh. Santokh Singh, R/o Village Shamdo, Tehsil Rajpura, District Patiala

Versus

Sh. Mahinder Singh (95922-31939)

Public Information Officer-cum-BDPO Rajpura, District Patiala **First Appellate Authority,** o/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, District Patiala

Appeal Case No. 2373 of 2023

PRESENT: Santokh Singh (Appellant) Gurpreet Singh, Steno (for the Respondent) 81463-00915 Sampooran Singh, Panchayat Secretary (for the Respondent) 98726-54534

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **7.6.2023**, **14.7.2023**, **6.9.2023**, **9.11.2023**, **and 17.11.2023**)

1. The RTI application is dated **13.12.2022** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding:

4. 1	4764 Vet = 1	
	ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ-ਵਾਲਾ ਲਿਫਾਫਾ।	ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਲੈਣਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦਾ ਹਾਂ :
5.	1400 0 100	
	(1) ਸਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਵਿਸਾ	
	(2) ਮਿਆਦ ਜਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧ ਹੈ।	
1	(3) ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤੀ ਦਾ	
1	ਵਿਸਥਾਰ।	
1		ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕੰਮ ਲਈ ਆਈਆਂ ਸੀ ਸੰਭ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੂੰ ਦੇ ਗਈਆਂ ਹਨ,ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਾਰੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਲੈਣਾ
· .		
1		ਚਾਹੁੰਦਾ ਹਾਂ। 2. ਸਾਡੇ ਪਿੰਡ ਸਾਮਦੋ ਦੀ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੈਰਾਇਤ ਨੂੰ ਮਨਰੇਗਾ ਸਕੀਮ ਅਧੀਨ ਮਿਤੀ: 01–01–2019 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ:08–12–2022 ਤੱਕ ਕਿੰਨੀਆਂ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾਂ ਆਈਆਂ ਅਤੇ
1		
60		
197-		ਖਾਤਿਆਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਾਈ ਗਈ ਰੱਕਮ ਦੇ ਵਰਵ ਸੰਧੰਧ ਸੱਚਾ ਹਾਂ। ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਆਰ. ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਲੈਣਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦਾ ਹਾਂ। ਜਿਸ ਦੀ
Î	-	ਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਆਰ. ਟੀ.ਆਂ ਹਾਂ। ਬਣਦੀ ਫੀਸ ਅਦਾ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਤਿਆਰ ਹਾਂ।
5101		ਬਣਦੀ ਫੰਨੀ ਅੰਦਾ ਪਾਲ ਫਰੀ ਦਿ

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **20.2.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **6.4.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.11.2023**.

2. Both parties are present. As directed at the last Hearing on 17.11.2023, the respondent PIOcum-BDPO, has provided a written reply to the RTI application along with duly attested copies of the information requested. The information as available in the case file have been handed over to the appellant who has signed a receipt for the same.

3. There is no further cause for action and the Appeal is accordingly **Disposed of**.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in, RTI Helpline - 0172-2864100



FINAL ORDER

Ms Paramjit Kaur,

W/o Kashmir Singh, R/o Ramgaria Mohalla, Samadh Wali Street, Kotakpura, Distt Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage, Sub Division, Moga.

Complaint Case No._289 of 2023

PRESENT: (Complainant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

1. The complainant, **Paramjit Kaur**, filed this RTI application dated **Nil** and sought information regarding:

ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਰਾਮਗਤੀਆ ਮੁਹੱਲਾ, ਸ਼ੁਮਸ਼ ਕਲੀ ਸ਼ਲੀ, ਕੋਟਕਮੂਰਾ (ਜਿਲਾ ਫਰੀਵਕੋਂਟ) ਦਾ ਰਹਿਣ ਵਾਲੀ ਹਾਂ। ਮੈਂ ਤੇ ਮੇਰੇ ਪਤੀ ਬਰੁਰਗ ਹਾਂ। ਮੈਨੂੰ ਅਧਰੰਗ ਦਾ ਅਟੈਂਕ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨੇ ਮਿਨੂੰ <u>ਚੱਲਣ ਵਿਰਾ</u> ਵਿੱਚ ਮੁਸਕਲ ਪੇਸ਼ ਆਉਂਦੀ ਹੈ। ਮੇਰਾ ਇੱਕ ਬੇਟਾ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਜਲੰਧਰ ਵਿਸੇ ਨੌਕਰੀ ਕਰਦਾ ਹੈ। ਮੇਰੀ ਗਲੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ਼ ਬੰਦ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਮੈਂ ਅਨੇਕਾਂ ਵਾਰ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦਰਜ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਹੈ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਮੇਰੀ ਕੋਈ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ਼ ਬੰਦ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਮੈਂ ਅਨੇਕਾਂ ਵਾਰ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦਰਜ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਹੈ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਮੇਰੀ ਕੋਈ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਅਤੇ ਮੇਰੇ ਘਰ ਦੇ ਬਿਲਕੁੱਲ ਸਾਹਮਣੇ ਜੋ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ਼ ਦੀ ਹੋਦੀ ਦਾ ਵੱਕਣ (ਜੋ ਕਿ ਮੇਰੇ ਮੇਨ ਦਰਵਾਜੇ ਦੇ ਨਜ਼ਦੀਕ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ) ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਜੋ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ਼ ਦਾ ਪਾਣੀ ਲੀਕ ਹੈ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਬਹੁਤ ਗੰਦੀ ਬਰਬੂ ਮੇਰੇ ਘਰ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਆ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਜ ਘਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੈਠਣਾ ਮੁਸ਼ਕਲ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਵਿਕ ਬਸੰਧੀ ਵਾਰ ਵਾਰ ਸਿਕਾਇਤ ਵਾਟਜ ਸਪਨਾਈ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਕੋਟਕਪਰਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਗਈ ਅਫੇ. ਸ਼੍ਰੀ

ਕਠਕਾ ਰੁਸ਼ਕਕਾ ਹੋ ਬਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਉਕਤੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਵਾਰ ਵਾਰ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਵਾਟਰ ਸਪਲਾਈ ਦਫਤਰ ਕੋਂਟਕਪੂਰਾ ਵਿਸੇ ਗਈ ਅਜੋ. ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਬਾਜਵਾ ਜੀ ਵਾਟਰ ਸਪਲਾਈ ਦਫਤਰ (ਕੋਂਟਕਪੂਰਾ) ਮੋ:ਲੋ: 97806–37438 ਪਰ ਟੈਲੀਫੋਨ ਪਰ ਬੋਨਜ਼ੀ ਕਰਨ ਤੇ (ਮੇਰੇ ਪ੍ਰੇਤਰ) ਜਵਾਬ ਮਿਲਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਤੁਸੀ ਆਪਣੇ ਕੋਲੇ ਪੈਸੇ ਖਰਚ ਕੇ ਹੋਈ ਨਵੀਂ ਬਣਵਾ ਲਉ। ਉਸ ਹੋਂਦੀ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਜੋ ਗੰਦ ਕੱਚਰਾ ਆਦਿ ਸਾਫ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਾਂ ਤੇ ਨਵੀਂ ਹੋਂਦੀ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੈਸੇ ਖਰਚ ਕਰਕੇ ਬਣਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਰਾਣੇ ਦੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।

ਹੁਣ ਮੇਰੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੇਨੂੰ ਦੱਸਣ ਦੀ ਦੀ ਬੇਚਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਸਰਕਾਬੀ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ਼ ਦੀਆਂ ਹੋਦੀਆਂ ਹੁਣ ਲੋਕਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਆਪਣੇ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੈਸੇ ਖਰਚ ਕਰਕੇ ਬਣਾਉਣ ਵਾਸਤੇ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਨੂੰ ਜੋ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਨਵੀਆਂ ਹੁਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਹਨ, ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਇੱਕ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੇਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਤਕਸੀਮ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਅੱਗੇ ਆਪਣੀ ਉਕਤ ਮਸ਼ਕਿਲ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਅਫਸਰਾਨ ਅਤੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਅਤੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪਾਣੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ਼ ਸਪਲਾਈ ਮੰਤਰੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਖੱਤਰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ ਜੀ। ਇਹ ਲੋਟਰ ਮੈਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ Enail Dr come.nwssd@puniab.sov.in ਪਰ ਮੇਲ ਵੀ ਕਰ ਰਹੀ ਹਾ ਜੀ।

ੇ ਜੇਕਰ ਇਹ ਹੋਂਦੀ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬਣਾਈ ਜਾਣੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਕਿੱਲੇ ਟਾਇਮ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੈਂਦੀ ਬਣਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ ਜਾਂ/ਪਹਿਲੀ ਹੋਂਦੀ ਨੂੰ ਠੀਕ ਜਾਂ ਸਾਫ ਕਰਵਾਕੇ ਸੀਵਰੇਜ ਦਾ ਪਾਣੀ ਚੱਲਦਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ ਜੀ।

from the PIO o/o XEN, Punjab Water Supply & Seweragae, Moga. When no information was received, the Complainant filed a complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission on 28.4.2023. Notice was issued to the parties for first Hearing in the Commission on 19.12.2023.

2. Both parties are absent. The respondent PIO provided a reply to this RTI application Dated nil vide Letter No. 1002 Dated 20.11.2022, advising the appellant on how to rectify the sewerage connection of her house after seeking permission from the department. The PIO has also submitted a reply to this Commission's Notice of Hearing vide Letter No. 612 Dated 3.8.2023, wherein he has reiterated that a reply was sent to the complainant on how she can get the sewerage line of her house rectified.

3. The Commission has examined the PIO's reply to the complainant and is satisfied that there is no malafide intent on the part of the respondent PIO in delaying / denying the information. The Complaint is accordingly **Disposed of**.